

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Consolidated Case Nos. 22-1422, 22-1503

---

RED RIVER VALLEY SUGARBEET GROWERS ASSOCIATION; U.S. BEET SUGAR ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN SUGARBEET GROWERS ASSOCIATION; SOUTHERN MINNESOTA BEET SUGAR COOPERATIVE; AMERICAN CRYSTAL SUGAR COMPANY; MINN-DAK FARMERS COOPERATIVE; AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION; AMERICAN SOYBEAN ASSOCIATION; IOWA SOYBEAN ASSOCIATION; MINNESOTA SOYBEAN GROWERS ASSOCIATION; MISSOURI SOYBEAN ASSOCIATION; NEBRASKA SOYBEAN ASSOCIATION; SOUTH DAKOTA SOYBEAN ASSOCIATION; NORTH DAKOTA SOYBEAN GROWERS ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WHEAT GROWERS; CHERRY MARKETING INSTITUTE; FLORIDA FRUIT AND VEGETABLE ASSOCIATION; GEORGIA FRUIT AND VEGETABLE GROWERS ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL COTTON COUNCIL OF AMERICA; AND GHARDA CHEMICALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review from the  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

---

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

S/ NASH E. LONG  
NASH E. LONG  
BRENT A. ROSSER  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
101 S. Tryon Street, Suite 3500  
Charlotte, NC 28280  
(704) 378-4728  
[nlong@huntonak.com](mailto:nlong@huntonak.com)  
[brosser@hunton.com](mailto:brosser@hunton.com)

ERICA N. PETERSON  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 955-1932  
[epeterson@hunton.com](mailto:epeterson@hunton.com)

*Attorneys for Petitioners Red River Valley  
Sugarbeet Growers Association, U.S. Beet  
Sugar Association, American Sugarbeet  
Growers Association, Southern Minnesota  
Beet Sugar Cooperative, American Crystal  
Sugar Company, Minn-Dak Farmers  
Cooperative, American Farm Bureau  
Federation, American Soybean  
Association, Iowa Soybean Association,  
Minnesota Soybean Growers Association,  
Missouri Soybean Association, Nebraska  
Soybean Association, South Dakota  
Soybean Association, North Dakota  
Soybean Growers Association, National  
Association of Wheat Growers, Cherry  
Marketing Institute, Florida Fruit and  
Vegetable Association, and Georgia Fruit  
and Vegetable Growers Association, and  
National Cotton Council of America*

S/ DONALD C. MCLEAN  
DONALD C. MCLEAN  
KATHLEEN R. HEILMAN  
ARENTFOX SCHIFF LLP  
1717 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 857-6000  
[donald.mclean@afslaw.com](mailto:donald.mclean@afslaw.com)

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND ORAL ARGUMENT REQUEST .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS .....	1
II. PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THIS CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
III. EPA’S REGULATION OF FOOD USE PESTICIDES UNDER TWO INTERRELATED STATUTES: THE FFDCA AND FIFRA.....	7
A. The FFDCA .....	8
B. FIFRA.....	10
C. Congress’s Intended and Purposeful Harmonization of the FFDCA and FIFRA.....	12
IV. CHLORPYRIFOS AND ITS IMPORTANCE TO U.S. AGRICULTURE.....	14
A. Chlorpyrifos Has Benefited U.S. Farmers and Contributed to a Safe and Affordable Food Supply for Decades.....	14
B. EPA’s Revocation Decision Threatens the Viability of Essential U.S. Food Crops .....	15
V. EPA’S SHIFTING REGULATORY OVERSIGHT OF CHLORPYRIFOS LEADING UP TO THE 2020 PID .....	16
A. EPA Reaffirms Chlorpyrifos’s Safety In a 2006 Reregistration Action .....	16
B. A 2007 Administrative Petition Spurs Inconsistent Regulatory Action.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
VI. EPA FINDS ELEVEN CROP USES SAFE AND BEGINS NEGOTIATIONS WITH THE REGISTRANT TO MODIFY LABEL USES ACCORDINGLY .....	23
A. EPA’s 2020 Proposed Interim Decision (“PID”) Finds Eleven Critical Crop Uses Safe.....	23
B. EPA Negotiates with Petitioner Gharda a Voluntary Narrowing of Chlorpyrifos Uses Consistent With Its Safety Finding.....	26
VII. EPA DOES A REGULATORY TURNABOUT AND INEXPLICABLY ISSUES A FINAL RULE REVOKING CHLORPYRIFOS TOLERANCES FOR <i>ALL</i> CROP USES.....	28
VIII. EPA’S INACTION ON PETITIONERS’ OBJECTIONS AND STAY REQUESTS LEADS TO LITIGATION.....	31
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	34
ARGUMENT .....	37
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	37
II. EPA’S REVOCATION DECISION IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE IT DISREGARDS THE AGENCY’S OWN SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE.....	38
III. EPA’S REVOCATION DECISION IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND CONTRARY TO LAW BECAUSE IT IGNORES THE TEXT AND INTENT OF THE FFDCA AND FIFRA .....	42
A. The FFDCA Compels a Forward-looking, Individual Tolerance Approach That Is Driven by Science .....	42
B. EPA Failed to Coordinate Its Action Under the FFDCA with FIFRA, as the Statutes Require.....	47
1. EPA’s Denial Order Is Internally Inconsistent Regarding FIFRA.....	49

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. EPA’s Claim That Harmonization Was “Not Practicable” Fails .....	50
3. EPA Has Consistently Coordinated Its Tolerance Actions With FIFRA In the Past .....	53
IV. EPA’S REVOCATION DECISION IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE IT OFFERS NO REASONED EXPLANATION LET ALONE ONE THAT ADEQUATELY ADDRESSES THE RELEVANT FACTORS AND EVIDENCE .....	54
A. EPA Cannot Escape from the Scientific Evidence by Disguising It as A “Proposal” .....	56
B. EPA Treated Its Scientific Findings In the PID As Final .....	60
CONCLUSION .....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Airlines Co. v. FERC</i> , 926 F.3d 851 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	55
<i>Am. Maritime Ass’n v. Blumenthal</i> , 458 F. Supp. 849 (D.D.C. 1977) .....	60
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Norton</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 244, 257 (D.D.C.2002) .....	41
<i>Ameren Servs. Co. v. FERC</i> , 893 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	3, 4
<i>Chlorine Chemistry Council v. E.P.A.</i> , 206 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	7, 40, 56, 57
<i>Clean Wisconsin v. E.P.A.</i> , 964 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	54
<i>Coteau Props. Co. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 53 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. E.P.A.</i> , No. 11-cv-00293-JCS, 2013 WL 1729573 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2013).....	10
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	61
<i>Dow AgroSciences LLC v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 707 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2013).....	40, 41
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	7, 54, 55

<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. ICC</i> , 587 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	55
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	2
<i>FWS v. Sierra Club</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 777 (2021) .....	60
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	45
<i>United States ex rel. Harlan v. Bacon</i> , 21 F.3d 209 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	43
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. E.P.A.</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Jones v. Gale</i> , 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Life Techs. Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 734 (2017) .....	44
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	2, 4, 5
<i>LULAC I v. Wheeler</i> , 922 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	22
<i>LULAC II v. Wheeler</i> , 996 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	6, 7, 38
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Agric. Stabilization &amp; Conservation Serv.</i> , 955 F.2d 1199 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	3

<i>Nebraska v. E.P.A.</i> , 812 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>Northport Health Services of Arkansas, LLC v. HHS</i> , 14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	54
<i>In Re Pesticide Action Network North America</i> , No. 14-72794 (9th Cir. Mar. 31, 2015), ECF No. 14.....	18, 19
<i>Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	55
<i>Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	10
<i>Red River Valley Sugarbeet Growers Ass’n v. Regan</i> (No. 22-1294).....	32, 33
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	11
<i>Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001).....	53
<i>Sierra Club v. E.P.A.</i> , 671 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>Sugule v. Frazier</i> , 639 F.3d 406.....	41

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	37, 38
7 U.S.C. §§ 136–136y.....	7
7 U.S.C. § 136(bb).....	5, 7, 12, 47
7 U.S.C. § 136a(a).....	10
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c) .....	11
7 U.S.C. § 136a(g).....	12

7 U.S.C. § 136d .....	13, 51
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(G) .....	11
7 U.S.C. § 136w(d)(1).....	17
21 U.S.C. § 334(a)(1).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 331 .....	4, 8
21 U.S.C. § 333 .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 342 .....	8
21 U.S.C. § 342(a).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 346a .....	7, 8
21 U.S.C. § 346a(a)(1).....	4, 28, 53
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 346a(g)(2)(A).....	31
21 U.S.C. § 346a(h)(1) .....	1
21 U.S.C. § 346a(l)(1) .....	7, 13, 48, 50
Food Quality Protection Act.....	8, 10, 12, 25, 45

**Other Authorities**

40 C.F.R. § 155.40(a) .....	12
40 C.F.R. § 155.58(d) .....	52
142 Cong. Rec. H8127-02 .....	13, 44, 51
75 Fed. Reg. 60,232 (Sept. 29, 2010).....	54
76 Fed. Reg. 71,022 (Nov. 16, 2011).....	54
77 Fed. Reg. 40,812 (July 11, 2012) .....	54

80 Fed. Reg. 69,080 (Nov. 6, 2015).....	19
81 Fed. Reg. 81,049 (Nov. 17, 2016).....	21
82 Fed. Reg. 16,581 (Apr. 5, 2017).....	22
83 Fed. Reg. 4,651 (Feb. 1, 2018).....	54
84 Fed. Reg. 35,555 (July 24, 2019).....	22
84 Fed. Reg. 60,932 (Nov. 12, 2019).....	47
85 Fed. Reg. 78,849 (Dec. 7, 2020).....	23
86 Fed. Reg. 48,315 (Aug. 30, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
86 Fed. Reg. 60,368 (Nov. 2, 2021).....	46
87 Fed. Reg. 11,222 (Feb. 28, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
87 Fed. Reg. 30,425 (May 19, 2022).....	47
1958 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5300.....	10
EPA Registration Review Process, <a href="https://www.epa.gov/pesticide-reevaluation/registration-review-process">https://www.epa.gov/pesticide-reevaluation/registration-review-process</a> (last visited May 16, 2022).....	57, 58
EPA Testimony on Pesticide Regulations Before the H.R. Subcomm. on Health & Env't and Comm. on Com. 1995 WL 347288 (June 7, 1995).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 83-2284.....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 92-511.....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 104-669(II).....	7
S. Rep. No. 85-2422.....	10
USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service, <a href="http://www.nass.usda.gov">www.nass.usda.gov</a> .....	2
